		24	
	Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	04 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
N	Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ↔ ▼ To the Honorable Commission 10285509		
t. cred	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	<ul> <li>Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.</li> <li>2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)</li> </ul>	
	Ming Liang Shiao	Name: Lock America, Inc.	
	Frank Minnella	Internal Address: Suite K	
1	Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?		
	3. Nature of conveyance:		
	Assignment 📮 Merger	Street Address: 7251 Garden Grove Blvd.	
	🖵 Security Agreement 🛛 🖵 Change of Name		
	☐ Other		
		City: <u></u> State: <u>_CA</u> Zip: <u>_92841</u>	
	Execution Date: September 28, 2004	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🖾 No	
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
	If this document is being filed together with a new appl	lication, the execution date of the application is:	
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	10/117,375		
	Additional numbers attached? 🖵 Yes 🖾 No		
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
	Name: <u>Marvin H. Kleinberg</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00	
	Internal Address: Suite 1080		
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
10/05/	2004 GWORDDF2 00000067 10117375		
04 FC:		8. Deposit account number:	
	2049 Century Park East Street Address:		
	City: <u>Los Angeles</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>90067</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE           9. Statement and signature.           To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
	Marvin H. Kleinberg Reg. No. 18,402	Signature 18-1-2004	
		Signature Date er sheet, attachments, and documents: 4	
•	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments		
	Washington, D.C. 20231		

,

PATENT REEL: 015856 FRAME: 0699

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS MING LIANG SHIAO, an individual (hereinafter "SHIAO") residing in the city of Anaheim Hills, state of California, and FRANK MINNELLA, an individual (hereinafter "MINNELLA") residing in the city of Fountain Valley, state of California, are the inventors and sole owners of the invention identified below, for which an Application for Letters Patent has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS LOCK AMERICA, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California and having its principal place of business in the city of Garden Grove, state of California, (hereinafter "LAI") is desirous of acquiring all of the right title and interest in and to the invention and the Application for Letters Patent therefor including all rights in all countries foreign to the United States of America including rights to claim priority.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said SHIAO and MINNELLA do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said LAI., all right, title and interest for the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights to

1

## PATENT REEL: 015856 FRAME: 0700

claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: **REMOVABLE PLUG CYLINDER LOCK** and which is found in U.S. patent application Serial Number 10/117,375 filed on April 5, 2002, and any legal equivalent thereof in a country foreign to the United States of America including the right to claim priority and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

SHIAO and MINNELLA covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

SHIAO and MINNELLA further covenant that LAI will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to SHIAO and MINNELLA and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to LAI or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to

2

## PATENT REEL: 015856 FRAME: 0701

Date: Sep. 28, 2004

MING LIANG SHIAO

ho

Date: 9/28/04

FRANK MINNELLA

3